
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
 

COUNCIL 

Monday, 26 March 2007 
 

YOU ARE SUMMONED TO ATTEND A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 

COUNCIL, WHICH WILL BE HELD AT THE GUILDHALL NORTHAMPTON ON 

MONDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF MARCH, 2007 AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK IN 

THE EVENING WHEN THE FOLLOWING BUSINESS IS PROPOSED TO BE 

TRANSACTED:- 

 

 

 

1. MINUTES.   
 

 To approve the minutes of the proceedings of the Meetings of the Council held on 13
th
 and 

21
st
 February and 1

st
 March 2007. 

 

2. APOLOGIES.   

 

3. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.   

 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES   

 

5. QUESTION TIME   

 

6. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATIONS   

 

7. REVISED SEVERANCE SCHEME (REPORT HEREWITH)   

 

8. MEETING CYCLE (REPORT HEREWITH)   

 

9. PLANNING DELEGATIONS AND PLANNING PROTOCOL (REPORT 

HEREWITH)   

 

10. APPOINTMENT OF HEAD OF PAID SERVICE - INTERIM ARRANGEMENTS   

 



 

11. PROGRESS ON RECENT NOTICES OF MOTION (REPORT HEREWITH)   

 

12. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 

CONSIDERED.   

 

  

The Guildhall 

Northampton 

15
th
 March 2007  J.Edwards Interim Chief Executive  



 
COUNCIL MEETING – 26 March 2007 
 
Statement from: Cllr D Palethorpe, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, 
People Support 
 
Budget for 2007/2008 
The Council agreed the 2007/2008 budget on 21st February.  It incorporated 
significant efficiency savings and is designed to provide for important future 
service developments.  Two amendments to the budget have had a significant 
effect on the distribution of the Community Enabling Fund. 
 
Community Enabling Fund 
A 2-day CEFAP board took place on the 14th and 15th March to agree the 
distribution of the fund. My thanks to Councillors Irene Markham, Richard 
Matthews and Michael Boss who along with officers and representatives from the 
voluntary sector formed the board.  
 
Sickness Absence  
At the end of the third quarter [January 2007], the av
[...]
eriod as to how the future of 

our housing needs and allocations will be. 

 

3. Allocations Review – Cabinet approved the review of our Allocations Policy with a 

move to limiting the number of offers made to people. In order to bring us in line with 

other good practices across the county and elsewhere, we are looking at a 

benchmarking exercise with this review. It will not just look at the current systems 

and measures in place in respect of the allocations policy but also look at ways we 

can help our customers help us, to help them. We have set up a sub-group to look at 

this, including members from N-TACT and we will discuss a raft of ideas and issues 

in the meeting scheduled for April. 

 

4. Sheltered Housing review – Changes to the way we deliver our services to sheltered 

scheme residents will come into effect from April and a great deal of work has gone 

on in the past 18 months to determine the types and levels of support residents need 

and we will no doubt learn a great deal more from the next six months. It is important 

to point out that this review, from a housing needs point of view, is going to target 

residents and their individual needs as opposed to a common policy for all. In 

addition to receiving 24 hour service from the excellent Call Care service, many 

residents will now get an extra 30% more in way of support, 7 days a week. It’s a 

flexible and more responsive service, allowing for reassessments of customers 



changing need as and when it’s required. We will no doubt learn a great deal in 

coming months. 

 

5. Rough sleepers Task and Finish – Scrutiny’s focus on this area has given us an 

insight into the diverse needs of many of our residents here in the town. This exercise 

has to date demonstrated the need for us to look the current and future housing needs 

of our town. Although not a huge percentage, rough sleepers are an increasing feature 

of many towns and cities. In looking at the issues surrounding
[...]
 26 MARCH 2007 

 
 

ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE PORTFOLIO 
 
 

1. Local Development Framework  
 
The Local Development Scheme, which lists the timing for the Local 
Development Documents the Council intends to produce to replace 
the Local Plan and create a new Local Development Framework, 
has been revised and was approved by a Special meeting of 
Cabinet on March 15th.  The revised LDS has been produced in 
partnership with South Northamptonshire and Daventry Councils 
and now includes several new documents produced jointly – 
notably a Joint Core Strategy covering the three Districts which is 
fundamental to planning for the future development of Northampton.  
A Joint Planning team has been set up by the three Districts to work 
on the joint planning documents. 
 
We are very pleased that the Government Office confirmed in 
writing on 16 March that the LDS is acceptable and it will be 
brought into effect at the end of March. 
 
The Council can now move rapidly towards preparing the Joint Core 
Strategy and the Central Area Action Plan which are the initial 
priorities for 2007 in the LDS. 

 
2. Housing Strategy 

 
Housing Strategy policy was done cross party with the Consultant 
John Watson and partners, and this has now been submitted to 
Government Office for its approval. 

 
3. Footmeadows Regeneration 

 
The first stage of work on Footmeadow, Victoria Park and Millers 
Meadow is approaching completion.  New pathways, entrances and 
play areas have been introduced in all three areas.  Substantial tree 
works have been carried out and plans for further works are 
underway. 

 
4. Economic  & Regeneration Strategy 

 
A draft Economic and Regeneration Strategy has been produced 
along with an Executive Summary.  This will go to internal 
consultation to political leaders and internal staff and then to 
external consultation 
 



JCaswellPortfolioHoldes260307cas0.doc 

 
5. Town Centre Operations 

 
The St. John’s and St. Michael’s multi-storey car parks are 
changing from pay-and-display to pay-on-foot, as has already 
happened with Mayorhold.  These arrangements are more popular 
with customers and reduce defaults on payments. 
 
The Guildhall hosted an event on 12 March to promote the re-
launched Town Centre Partnership to local businesses and other 
stakeholders.  The Partnership aims to increase visitors to the town 
centre and hence its prosperity, and to co-ordinate service delivery 
among the public and private sector agencies operating there.  
Membership is increasing, which will give the Partnership greater 
influence in improving the quality of the centre of Northampton. 
 
 

 
 
 
Cllr J Caswell 
 
21-03-07 



Ff/Templates/Reports/Cabinet 04 09 06 

 
 
 

Name of Group: 
 
Meeting Date: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Corporate Manager:  
 
 
 

 COUNCIL 
 
26 March 2007 
 
People, Planning & Regeneration 
 
Howard Crabtree 
 
 
 
Public 

 

Report Title EARLY RETIREMENT / SEVERANCE SCHEME 

   

Key Decision      YES 

 
1. Recommendations 
 

 
1. The Council adopts and implements the attached Early Retirement / Severance 

Scheme (Appendix 1) for implementation from the 1 April 2007 as recommended 
by Cabinet on the 5 March 2007. 

 
2. The Council adopts and implements the attached Statement of Discretions 

(Appendix 2) for implementation from the 1 April 2007 as recommended by 
Cabinet on the 5 March 2007. 

 

 
2. Purpose and Summary of the Report 
 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek Council approval to change the Council’s 

Severance Policy, first adopted in 2004 to the scheme shown at Appendix 1.  
Cabinet at its meeting on the 5 March 2007, having considered the options, 
recommended the adoption of this scheme to Council.  The scheme as 
recommended by Cabinet is attached at Appendix 1, the only changes have 
been three points subsequently recommended by the District Auditor which are 
clearly identified in the text. 

 
2. The Council’s Policy must be revised.  The recent change
[...]
e adopted in December 2004, with a review in 
September 2007. 

 
6 This was felt to be an equitable decision as it would ensure similar treatment for 

staff affected by budget changes / efficiency measures compared to staff 
affected by Root and Branch in 2005/6. 

 
7 Appendix 1 sets out such a scheme for immediate adoption by the Council as 

recommended by Cabinet.  Revisions have only been made where necessary to 
ensure compliance with the law and the 2006 Regulations. 

 
8 Statement of Discretions: The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 

allows each Administering Authority (in this case it is Northamptonshire County 
Council) and each individual Employing Authority to exercise certain discretions 
in relation to the pension scheme. 



Ff/Templates/Reports/Cabinet 04 09 06 

 
 
 
9 Appendix 2 updates this Council’s Statement of Discretions in order to; 

a. Bring them in line with the scheme in Appendix 1, 
b. Include a statement concerning the discretion of granting flexible early 

retirement, a new provision which Authorities must incorporate by 1 April 
2007. 

 
10 Flexible Early Retirement gives employers the power to grant to an employee 

who is 50 or over and a member of the LGPS the right to request a reduction in 
hours or grade and take pension benefit.  This may assist individuals with 
retirement planning etc.  The newly published rules are complex and there are 
circumstances where granting such a request would incur additional cost to the 
Council.  In any event it is anticipated non-discretionary regulations covering this 
will come into force next year and it is recommended that the Council applies 
these, as required, at that time. 

 
11 The Trade Unions have been sent a copy of this report and received a copy of it 

prior to Cabinet.  They are aware of the Council resolution of the 21 February 
2007. A comment was inserted at their request concerning Appendix A 3.1 and 
the Trade Unions made a statement at Cabinet about this.  It
[...]
– Formal Consultation & Consultation Result 
 

Formal consultation with Trade Unions has been taking place as part of the consultation on collective 
redundancies initiated in February 2007. 
 

Stage 5 – Publishing of Findings 
 

 
 

 

Stage 6 – Monitor & Review Arrangements 
 

In built review at September 2007. 

 

 
 



Agenda Item 8















ffernandes\committeepapersformat\reporttemplatecabinet160506.doc 

 
 

COUNCIL 
 
 

Directorate:  
People, Planning and Regeneration 
 

Corporate Manager:  
Christine Stevenson 
Christopher Cavanagh 
 
Date: 26 March 2007 
 

  

 

Report Title 
 

Amendments to Part 8 of the Council Constitution – 
Delegations to Officers – Planning (Development Control) 

   

 
1. Recommendations 
 

A. That Part 8 of the Council Constitution be amended in respect of the Scheme of 
Delegation, to an “exceptions-based” approach to delegated Development Control 
decisions, as set out in this Report, and that such amendments be formulated and 
submitted to a future meeting. 
 
B. That the arrangements as detailed in this report be followed in relation to 
consultations on planning applications submitted to West Northamptonshire 
Development Corporation 
 
C. That an amendment be made to the Scheme of Delegation as contained in the 
Borough Council Constitution to include the words under delegated authority to the 
Corporate Manager (Regeneration, Growth and Community Development).. 
 

“Responses to the West Northamptonshire Development Corporation on 
planning applications for which they are the determining authority where this 
would not prejudice the policies and provisions of the Development Plan or 
have other strategic consequences, including its impact on or prejudice to 
the Councils strategic or corporate priorities”. 

 
D. That Planning policy and conservation write an explanatory note on the 
provisions for community consultation in light of WNDC receiving and processing 
applications directly, and the Borough Council’s approach to responses by 1 June 
2007 to accompany the Councils adopted Statement of Community Involvement. 
 

 

] Agenda Item 9



ffernandes\committeepapersformat\reporttemplatecabinet160506.doc 

 
 
2. Report Background  
 

2.1 The Service Inspection Report into Planning Services, undertaken in 
September 2006, set out the Audit Commission’s concern, amongst other 
things, regarding the quality of the Development Control decision-making 
process. In particular, the Report makes the following statements: 
 
“The planning committee is not fully effective. For example, the quality of 
planning committee debate is variable. Some members of the public have 
expressed a low level of confidence in the impartiality of committee debate….” 
(paragraph 49) 
 
“The planning committee and the development control decision-making process 
are inefficient, and this contributes to poor value for money. There remains a 
relatively low level of planning decision delegation to officers (BVPI 188; 85 
percent in 2005/06, un-audited). Higher levels of delegation would lead to 
greater efficiency. For example, over 240 applications are taken to committee 
every year (2004/05 and 2005/06) and these require considerable officer time in 
preparing and presenting applications for committee. Furthermore, the 
delegation scheme allows applications to be called into committee in the 
absence of firm planning reasons, and so too many applications are considered 
at committee with little value being derived……” (paragraph 92) 
 
“Councillors too readily engage in detailed planning matters on individual 
planning applications….”(paragraph 93) 

 
2.2 The purpose of Recommendation A of this Report is to address some of these 

criticisms by means of a proposed revision to the Scheme of Delegation as set 
out in Part 8 of the Council Constitution. 
 

2.3 Furthermore, the Council Constitution must now also take account of the role of 
West Northamptonshire Development Corporation (WNDC)
[...]
to seek delegated authority for officers to respond on behalf 

of the Council for certain types of application in order to ensure that the 
Council’s views can be made in time. There is at present no reference in the 
Council Scheme of Delegation for officers being given authority to provide 
responses to WNDC and this will need amending urgently. In the Scheme of 
Delegation issued in November 2006, delegation is provided to the Corporate 
Manager (Development, Building Control and Environmental Health) to make 
responses both to neighbouring authorities on fringe applications and to the 
County Council on its own planning applications “which would not prejudice the 
policies and proposals of the Northampton Local Plan or have any other 
strategic consequences”.   

 
2.23 It is proposed that this statement should also form the basis of delegated 

authority to the Corporate Manager (Regeneration, Growth and Community 
Development) for making responses to WNDC. As such the test of whether 
WNDC planning applications are brought to Planning Committee will be if they 
are considered to be either of strategic significance or may prejudice the 
policies and proposals of the development plan. This remains at present in 
largely the Northampton Local Plan, but in time will be superseded by its 
successor documents through the Regional Plan and Local Development 
Framework.   

 
2.24 The definition of “strategic” would be the threshold of strategic applications 

considered by WNDC and therefore only smaller town centre proposals would 
fall to officers to make comment. For additional flexibility it is suggested that 
words to enable officers to bring to the Committee any application, which is 
considered to impact upon or be prejudicial to the Council’s strategic or 
corporate priorities, should be added to the scheme of delegation.  This clause 
will enable officers to exercise discretion and respond to member and 
community views on applications, without the need for  a right of  “call in”.  
Public speaking on the consultations will be permitted and this will enable 
community views to be made, although the public will increasingly be also 
aware of their ability to speak at the WNDC Committee directly.   The decision 
on delegation or committee routes will rest with the Corporate Manager 
(Regeneration Growth and Community Development) or his/her representative 
in consultation with the portfolio holder. 

 
2.25 WNDC consultations will be dealt with by a nominated officer within 

regeneration and growth that will carry out rapid internal consultation as needed 
within the Council. This will focus not only on the Councils responsibilities for 
forward planning, housing, conservation and regeneration but also wider 
corporate responsibilities e.g related to community leadership. There will be a 
core team of officers who will normally expect to be consulted internally but this 
will be expanded as necessary.  Ward members will also be consulted by e mail 
at this time and invited to forward views. No further consultations will be carried 
out since it is for WNDC themselves as the development control authority to 
consult directly with the community. 

 



ffernandes\committeepapersformat\reporttemplatecabinet160506.doc 

2.26 The officer will then prepare a response and either forward it directly following 
necessary approvals under delegated authority as suggested or include it in a 
report to Planning Committee. For ease of administration, all recommended 
WNDC responses for Committee approval will be included in a single report. 

 
 
3. Resource Implications (including Financial Implications) 
 

The intention behind the proposed revisions to the Scheme of Delegation in respect 
of applications for which the Borough Council is the determining authority, is to 
ensure that Members consider the “right” applications, including those with 
significant public interest. The current delegation rate (89%) is below the 
Governme
[...]
riorities outlined in the Corporate Plan together with those 
of associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

 
B: Other Implications 
 

Other Strategies 

None 

 

Finance Comments  

None 

 

Legal Comments 

These have been incorporated within the report. 

 
9. Background Papers 
 

Title Description Source 

None   

 
 

 
[Simon Rowberry, Change and Improvement Manager (Interim)]  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ffernandes\committeepapersformat\reporttemplatecabinet160506.doc 

 
 

Name Signature  Date Ext. 

Author Simon Rowberry 
Stephen Pointer 
 

  

Corporate Manager Christine Stevenson 
Christopher Cavanagh 
 

  

Director  
 

15.03. 
2007 

7287 

Monitoring Officer  
or Deputy 
(Key decision only)  

   

Section 151 Officer 
or Deputy 
(Key decision only)  

   

 



FF/Templates/Version Control November 2006/Cabinet  

    
 
 
 

 
Name of Meeting: 
 
Meeting Date: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

 
Corporate Manager: 
 
Agenda Status: 
 

  
COUNCIL 
 
26 March 2007  
 
Governance Resources and Improvement  
 
Francis Fernandes (Solicitor to the 
Council) 
 
Public part of Agenda 

 

Report Title 
 

Appointment of Head of Paid Service 

 
1. Recommendations 
 

Council is asked to: 
 
(i) note the recommendations from the Employment Committee; 
 
(ii) to agree to the appointment of a Corporate Director to the role of Head of 

Paid Service, on a three month rotating basis, with an automatic vacation of 
the role thereafter; 

(iii) to note that the role will be known as the “Section 4 Statutory Officer”. 
 
 

 
2. Summary 
 

 
The report seeks Council’s approval for the appointment of a Corporate Director to 
the role of Head of Paid Service, on a three-month rotating basis.  To prevent role 
confusion, the appointment will be termed “Section 4 Statutory Officer”. 

 

Item No.10 

] 

 

Ward:      All 

Appendices 

 

N/A 

Agenda Item 10



FF/Templates/Version Control November 2006/Cabinet  

 
3. Report Background 
 

 
3.1 Members will be aware that John Edwards has been appointed as Interim 

Chief Executive.  Mr Edwards has been given full powers of a Chief 
Executive.  However, as is normal in interim contracts, Mr Edwards will not 
technically be an “officer” of the Council. 

 
3.2 Section 4 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 places a legal duty 

on the Council to appoint “one of its officers” as Head of Paid Service. 
 
3.3 There is, therefore, a technical legal reason for the statutory role of Head of 

Paid Service to be held by an officer.  To prevent role confusion the Statutory 
role will be referred to as the “Section 4 Statutory Officer”. 

 
3.4 The Employment Committee considered the issue at its meeting on 26 

February 2007, and resolved to recommend to full Council that a Corporate 
Director be appointed to the role on a three month rotating basis, with an 
automatic vacation of the role thereafter. 

 
 

 
4. Consultees (Internal and External) 
 

Internal Employment Committee 

External None 

 
5. Background Papers 
 

Title Description Source 

Employment 
Committee Papers 
26 February 2007  

 
Committee papers 

 
Meeting Services 
(restricted item) 

 
 
 
 FRANCIS FERNANDES 
 Solicitor to the Council 
 

Name Signature  Date Ext. 

Author  
 

  

Corporate Manager  
 

  

Director  
 

  

 
 



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\5\9\AI00020954\Councilmotionsmar070.doc 

 
 

Name of Committee:  COUNCIL 
 
Meeting Date: 26 March 2007 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Report Title 
 

Progress on Recent Council Motions 

 
1. Recommendations 
 

 
That Council receives this report and notes the updates on motion in respect 
of The Mayorhold Car Park. 

 
2. Summary 
 

 
The report sets out the appropriate recent motion that has been approved by 
Council and its progress. 

 

Item No. 
 

 

Agenda Item 11



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\5\9\AI00020954\Councilmotionsmar070.doc 

Text of Council Resolution Latest Position 

Council 27 November 
 

This Council requests Cabinet to consider that the Mayorhold 
Car Park be kept open twenty four hours every day with 
immediate effect in order to meet the needs of the public visiting 
and utilising Town Centre night time facilities. 
 
 

 
 

Motion was considered by Cabinet on 19 December 2006 and 
comment made that with regard to twenty four hour opening the 
costs and benefits needed to be assessed before a final 
decision could be made.  With regard to the existing late 
opening the evaluation would take place at the end of January 
and would include the reaction of businesses to the pilot 
scheme. 
 
The average use averaged twelve vehicles per evening during 
the five week period of the trial.  This reduced to five vehicles 
per night towards the end of the trial.  The situation is being kept 
under review. 
 

 



Agenda Item 12






	Agenda
	6 Cabinet Member Presentations
	portfolio presentation26marhad
	Portfolio Presentations - 26 03 07flav
	Portfolio Report March 07lar
	portfoliopresentation26marmiah
	J-Caswell-Portfolio Holdes  26-03-07cas

	7 Revised Severance Scheme
	howardrepmar07 2
	howardrepmar07 3
	howardrepmar07 4

	8 Meeting Cycle
	9 Planning Delegations and Planning Protocol
	10 Appointment of Head of Paid Service - Interim Arrangements
	11 Progress on Recent Notices of Motion
	12 Matters of Urgency Which By Reason Of Special Circumstances The Mayor is of The Opinion Should Be Considered.



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 
Council Minutes - Monday, 26 March 2007 

MINUTES 

 

 

OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, NORTHAMPTON, ON MONDAY THE 
TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF MARCH 2007 AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK IN THE 
EVENING 
 
PRESENT: HIS WORSHIP THE MAYOR Councillor C Lill (in the Chair). 
 
COUNCILLORS:  Allen, Barron, Boss, Caswell, Church, Conroy, Crake, Edwards, 
Eldred, Evans, Flavell, Hadland, Hill,B.Hoare, Hope, Lane, Larratt, J.Lill,  Malpas, 
I.Markham,B. Markham, Marriott, Mason, Massey, Matthews, McCutcheon, Miah, 
Palethorpe, Patterson, Perkins, Roy, Simpson, Tavener, Taylor, Wire, Woods and 
Yates 
 
 
1. MINUTES. 

The minutes of the proceedings of the meetings of the Council held on 13 and 21 
February, 1 and 15 March 2007 were signed by the Mayor,  
 

2. APOLOGIES. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Acock, Beardsworth, Duncan 
and Glynane.  
 

3. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

The Mayor congratulated Councillor Barron on the birth of a baby daughter the 
previous week. 
 
He then called upon Councillors Woods, Barron and Hadland as Leaders of the 
three political groups to pay tribute to those members of the Council who were 
retiring and would not be standing in the forthcoming local elections.  Councillor 
Woods paid tribute to Councillors Allen and Hope, Councillor Barron paid tribute to 
Councillors Pritchard and Wire. Councillor Hadland noted that Councillor Barron 
would not himself be standing for election and paid tribute to him and for his work as 
leader of the Labour group.He then paid tribute to Councillors Stewart and Massey 
from his group who would not be standing for election. 
 
The Mayor then announced a couple of events for the Mayor’s Charity; one which 
was taking place on 29 April at Balti King in Earl Street which was a buffet costing 
£11.00 per head and the second was on Friday 4 May at the County Cricket Ground 
and was an evening of entertainment with a band and concert.  
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

5. QUESTION TIME 

There were none.  
 



 
2 

 
Council Minutes - Monday, 26 March 2007 

6. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATIONS 

At this point each of the Cabinet members made a presentation on their respective 
portfolios.  Councillor Hadland in addition to the update on his portfolio which had 
been circulated with the agenda circulated a statement with regard to the approved 
local development scheme and Sixfields in light of the recent press regarding this 
issue and which he read out.  He advised that he was making the statement in order 
to clarify the position concerning Sixfields and the football club.  His statement read 
as follows:- 
 
“The Borough Council is required by Government to prepare the plans for future 
growth of Northampton.  The local development scheme is the programme for this 
work which has to be approved by Government. 
 
The Council submitted a draft LDS in December 2006, jointly with South 
Northamptonshire and Daventry Councils.  This draft included an accelerated 
timetable for Sixfields.  The Government office were not prepared to approve the 
programme and directed us to reconsider. 
 
They instructed the Councils to reduce the number of documents and identify the 
resources needed to achieve the timetable.  An independent facilitator worked with 
the Councils and GOEM to produce a revised programme and this was approved by 
a special meeting of the Cabinet on 15 March in order to meet the Government’s 
deadline of 31 March.  Failure to comply could have placed significant Government 
funding at risk, reducing the Council’s ability to pay for the planning officers and 
resources needed to complete the process.  The programme is now acceptable to 
the Government office and they approved it the following day. 
 
We were not legally permitted to work on the joint core strategy, which is the overall 
plan at the heart of the process, until the new programme was agreed and brought 
into effect. 
 
The core strategy will include policies about the scale and broad location of future 
retailing and the development of the town centre and district centres and will set the 
criteria required to decide future development at Sixfields.  The preferred options will 
come forward before Christmas to go to public consultation early next year. 
 
Ideally the future development of Sixfields will come about through a joint initiative 
by all the interested parties based on the core strategy principles.  The planning of 
the district centre on this basis could go ahead next year, culminating in a planning 
application. 
 
I have already met with the club and other interested landowners and I welcome 
their co-operative approach in driving this process forward.  This has the potential to 
assist significantly in the action plan process for Sixfields.  We are all keen to ensure 
that the Cobblers go from strength to strength and have a secure basis for future 
prosperity.” 
 
At this juncture Councillor Marriott requested that procedural rules be suspended so 
that the Council could debate an emergency motion with regard to Sixfields that was 



 
3 

 
Council Minutes - Monday, 26 March 2007 

being put forward in his name and seconded by Councillor Wire.  A vote was taken 
on the request to suspend procedure rules and was lost. 
 
Members then asked questions regarding the statement and his portfolio update. 
 
Councillor Hadland then made his presentation referring to the two day community 
enabling fund meeting that had taken place.  Two amendments to the budget had 
resulted in a significant effect on the distribution of the community enabling fund.  
He then also touched upon sickness absence, pay and grading review and 
community safety. 
 
NB Councillor Roy declared an interest in the part of the presentation dealing with 
CEFAP as a member of Northampton Race Equality Council. 
 
Councillor Flavell then presented her portfolio update touching on culture and 
leisure, Northamptonshire Waste Partnership, recycling, trade waste, property 
management, Development and Building Control and Environmental Health. 
 
Councillor Caswell then presented his portfolio commenting that GOEM had now 
accepted the Borough Council’s Housing Strategy as being fit for purpose.  He also 
touched upon the Local Development Framework, Foot Meadow’s Regeneration, 
the Economic and Regeneration Strategy and Town Centre Operations. 
 
Councillor Larratt then presented his portfolio update referring to the Street Scene 
and Parks and Open Spaces, Legal and Democratic Services, Community Centres 
and the Money 4 Youth initiative.  With regard to Brookside Community Centre, 
Councillor Pritchard asked whether the meeting to discuss the various options for it 
could be held before she retired from the Council.  Councillor Larratt stated that he 
would get the Corporate Director to pursue this and to try to set up a meeting within 
the next week. 
 
Councillor Miah then gave an update on his portfolio.  He covered issues including 
the move of the Housing and Money Advice Centre from Fish Street to the Guildhall, 
Choice Based Lettings, Allocations Review, Sheltered Housing Review, Rough 
Sleepers Task and Finish Group, Travellers and Customer Pledge.  In response to a 
question he gave assurance that there would be additional rooms available for 
families so that they could be interviewed in a sympathetic way following the move 
of the Housing and Money Advice Centre into the Guildhall. 
  
 

7. REVISED SEVERANCE SCHEME 

Councillor Palethorpe presented the report seeking implementation of the Early 
Retirement/Severance Scheme. 
RESOLVED: (1) That the Council adopt and implements the attached Early 

Retirement/Severance Scheme as shown at Appendix 1 for 
implementation from 1 April 2007 as recommended by 
Cabinet on 5 March 2007. 

(2) That the Council adopts and implements the attached 
Statement of Discretions (Appendix 2) for implementation 



 
4 

 
Council Minutes - Monday, 26 March 2007 

from 1 April 2007 as recommended by Cabinet on 5 March 
2007.  

 

8. MEETING CYCLE 

Councillor Hadland presented the report which had been circulated seeking 
approval to the meeting cycle for 2007/08.  It was noted that the Area Partnerships 
had been changed to become the new Neighbourhood Partnerships.  It was 
anticipated that further information regarding these would be forthcoming in future. 
RESOLVED: That the meeting cycle for 2007/08 be approved.  
 

9. PLANNING DELEGATIONS AND PLANNING PROTOCOL 

Councillor Flavell presented the report seeking amendments to Part 8 of the 
Council’s Constitution regarding Delegations to Officers Planning (Development 
Control).  It was noted that agreement in principle only was being sought.  
Comments were made regarding the consultation process and the importance of 
member training for Planning and Licensing Committees was stressed. 
RESOLVED: (1) That Part 8 of the Council’s Constitution be amended in 

respect of the Scheme of Delegations to an “exceptions 
based” approach to delegated development control decisions 
as set out in the report and that such amendments be 
formulated and submitted to a future meeting. 

(2) That the arrangements as detailed in the report be followed in 
relation to consultations on planning applications submitted to 
West Northamptonshire Development Corporation. 

(3) That an amendment be made to the Scheme of Delegations 
as contained in the Borough Council’s Constitution to include 
the words under Delegated Authority to the Corporate 
Manager (Regeneration, Growth and Community 
Development):- 
“Responses to the West Northamptonshire Development 
Corporation on Planning Applications for which they are the 
determining authority where this would not prejudice the 
policies and provisions of the development plan or have any 
other strategic consequences, including its impact on or 
prejudice to the Council’s strategic corporate priorities”. 

(4) That Planning Policy and Conservation write an explanatory 
note on the provisions for community consultation in the light 
of WNDC receiving and processing applications directly and 
the Borough Council’s approach to responses by 1 June 2007 
to accompany the Council’s adopted statement of community 
involvement. 

 
NB  Councillor Larratt declared an interest in the above item as a member of the 

WNDC. 
 

  
 

10. APPOINTMENT OF HEAD OF PAID SERVICE - INTERIM ARRANGEMENTS 

Councillor Hadland presented the report, copies of which had been circulated 



 
5 

 
Council Minutes - Monday, 26 March 2007 

seeking approval for the appointment of a Corporate Director to the role of Head of 
Paid Service as on a three month rotating basis as outlined. 
RESOLVED: (1) That the recommendations from the Employment Committee 

regarding this issue be noted. 
(2) That approval be given to the appointment of a Corporate 

Director to the role of Head of Paid Service on a three month 
rotating basis with an automatic vacation of the role thereafter. 

(3) That it be noted that the role will be known as the Section 4 
Statutory Officer. 

  
 

11. PROGRESS ON RECENT NOTICES OF MOTION 

Councillor Hadland presented a report detailing the progress on recent Council 
Notices of Motion. 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted. 
  
 

12. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 

CONSIDERED. 

RESOLVED: That the following be considered as a Matter of Urgency due to the 
undue delay if consideration of it was deferred:- 

 
APPOINTMENT OF ELECTORAL REGISTRATION OFFICER. 
The Solicitor to the Council declared an interest in this item and left the meeting 
whilst it was under discussion. 
 
Councillor Hadland presented the report, copies of which had been circulated 
seeking appointment of the Electoral Registration Officer who was responsible for 
carrying out the statutory function of preparing, maintaining and publishing the 
Register of Electors for the Borough. 
RESOLVED: That the appointment of the Solicitor to the Council as Electoral 

Registration Officer be approved. 
 
The Mayor concluded the business of the meeting stating that this was his last 
Council meeting as Mayor and wished all those that were not standing the very best 
for the future. 
 
The meeting concluded at 8.10pm.  
 

 


